SCHEDULE 9

Regulation 41(1)

MODIFICATIONS

The Employment Act 1989

1. In Schedule 1 to the Employment Act 1989(1), in place of "Parts IV and V of the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1985" there shall be substituted "Paragraphs 5 and 11 of Schedule 4 to the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999 [S.I. 1999/xxxx]".

The Employment Rights Act 1996

2. In section 64(3) of the Employment Rights Act 1996(2), in place of "regulation 16 of the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1985" there shall be substituted "regulation 24 of the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999 [S.I. 1999/xxxx]".

The Personal Protective Equipment at Work Regulations 1992

3. In regulation 3 of the Personal Protective Equipment at Work Regulations 1992(3), in place of "the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1985" there shall be substituted "the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999 [S.I.1999/xxxx]".

The Notification of New Substances Regulations 1993

4. In sub-paragraph (2)(e) of regulation 3 of the Notification of New Substances Regulations 1993(4), in place of "the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1985" there shall be substituted "the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999 [S.I.1999/xxxx]".

The Chemicals (Hazard Information and Packaging for Supply) Regulations 1994

5. In sub-paragraph (1)(a) of regulation 3 of the Chemicals (Hazard Information and Packaging for Supply) Regulations 1994(5), in place of "the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1985" there shall be substituted "the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999 [S.I.1999/xxxx]".

The Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 1995

6. Paragraph 8(2) of Schedule 2 to the Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 1995(6), shall be deleted and the following substituted—

"In this paragraph, "radiation generator" means any electrical equipment emitting ionising radiation and containing components operating at a potential difference of more than 5kV.".

The Packaging, Labelling and Carriage of Radioactive Material by Rail Regulations 1996

7. In paragraph 1(s) of Schedule 14 to the Packaging, Labelling and Carriage of Radioactive Material by Rail Regulations 1996(7), after "regulation 27 of the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1985" there shall be added "or regulation 12 of the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999 [S.1.1999/ xxxx]".

1

^{(1) 1989} c. 38.

^{(2) 1996} c. 18.

⁽³⁾ S.I. 1992/2966.

⁽⁴⁾ S.I. 1993/3050.

⁽⁵⁾ S.I. 1994/3247. (6) S.I. 1995/3163.

⁽⁷⁾ S.I. 1996/2090.

The Health and Safety (Enforcing Authority) Regulations 1998

- **8.** The Health and Safety (Enforcing Authority) Regulations 1998(**8**) shall be modified as follows—
 - (a) in the definition of "ionising radiation" in regulation 2(1), in place of "the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1985" there shall be substituted "the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999 [S.I. 1999/xxxx]";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (d) of paragraph 4 of Schedule 2, in place of "Schedule 3 of the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1985" there shall be substituted "Schedule 1 of the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999 [S.I. 1999/xxxx]".
 - (c) in paragraph 5 of Schedule 2, in place of "the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1985" there shall be substituted "the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999 [S.I.1999/xxxx]".

The Health and Safety (Fees) Regulations 1999

- 9. The Health and Safety (Fees) Regulations 1999(9) shall be modified as follows—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (1)(c) of regulation 3, in place of "the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1985" there shall be substituted "the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999 [S.I.1999/xxxx]";
 - (b) the chapeau to regulation 9 shall be deleted and the following substituted—
 - "Fees for application for approval or reassessment of approval of dosimetry services and for type approval of apparatus under the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999".
 - (c) in regulation 9(2), the words "a radiation generator or an apparatus containing a radioactive substance" shall be deleted and substituted by the following—
 - "apparatus pursuant to sub-paragraphs 1(c)(i) and 1(d)(i) of Schedule 1 to the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999 [S.I.1999/xxxx]";
 - (d) the title of Schedule 8 shall be deleted and the following substituted—

"FEES FOR APPLICATIONS FOR APPROVAL OR REASSESSMENT OF APPROVAL OF DOSIMETRY SERVICES AND FOR TYPE APPROVAL OF APPARATUS UNDER THE IONISING RADIATIONS REGULATIONS 1999";

- (e) in the first entry of column 1 of Schedule 8, in place of "regulation 15 of the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1985", there shall be substituted "regulation 35 of the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999 [S.I.1999/xxxx]";
- (f) the final entry of column 1 of Schedule 8 shall be deleted and the following substituted—

[&]quot;Type approval of apparatus under sub-paragraph 1(c)(i) or 1(d)(i) of Schedule 1 to the Ionising Radiations Regulations 1999 [S.I.1999/xxxx] (which excepts such type approved apparatus from the notification requirements of regulation 6 of those Regulations)."

⁽⁸⁾ S.I. 1998/494.

⁽⁹⁾ S.I. 1999/645.